Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database **Program**

Certificate of Exemption



1403704031 Fee: \$60.00 RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 02/06/2014 09:36 AM Pg: 1 of 12

Report Mortgage Fraud 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 10-36-214-025-1005

Address:

Street:

2161 N. CALIFORNIA AVENUE

Street line 2: UNIT 105

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

Lender: COLE TAYLOR BANK

Borrower: AMIT HASAK AND ITAI HASAK

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$150,000.00

ount closes This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 755 ILCS 77/70 et seg, because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 42DE3ECB-03FD-4C2E-9C03-123E8CDFE398

Execution date: 01/15/2014

1403704031 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

H. Jeffrey McCown McCown Law Offices 22837 S. Wirth Frankfort, Illinois 60423

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Cole Taylor Ban', 225 W. Washingtor Street Chicago, Illinois 6060

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS:

13-36-214-025-1005 13-36-214-025-1032

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

2161 N. California, Unit 105 Chicago, Illinois 60647

This space reserved for Recorders use only.

MORTGAGE

This Agreement entered into as of January 15, 2014 by and between AMIT HASAK AND ITAI HASAK (the "Mortgagor"), having an address of 2161 N. Caniornia, Unit 105, Chicago, Illinois 60647, to and for the benefit of COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois benking association, its successors and assigns (the "Lender"), having an address of 225 W. Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

WHEREAS, Amit Hasak (the "Debtor") is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) evidenced by that certain Mortgage Note of even date herewith in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) signed by the Debtor and made payable to the order of the Lender (such note and any and all notes issued in renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Note").

WHEREAS, this Mortgage secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and any and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Mortgage; and (c) the performance of covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Note (collectively, the "Obligations").



1403704031 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender that certain property located in Cook County, Illinois and commonly known as of 2161 N. California, Unit 105, Chicago, Illinois and as more specifically identified on Exhibit A attached hereto.

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "Property."

Mortgagor COVENANTS that Mortgagor is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right of mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrations of record. Mortgagor warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrance of record.

MORTGAGOR AND I ENDER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Maximum Lien</u>. At ro time shall the principal amount of the Obligations secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advance I to protect the security of this Mortgage, exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000).
- 2. <u>Performance by Mortgagor</u>. Mortgagor shall pay and perform (or cause to be paid and performed) all of the covenants, agreements and poligations required to be paid and performed by Mortgagor in this Mortgage. Mortgagor expressly acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage secures the Note and the other Obligations, and that the failure of the Debtor to pay the Note in accordance with its terms or the occurrence of any other detailt under the Note or as otherwise provided herein shall constitute a default under this Mortgage.
- 3. <u>Taxes; Impositions</u>. Mortgagor shall pay immediately, when first due and owing, all general taxes, special taxes, general assessments, special assessments, water charges, sewer charges, and any other charges, fees, taxes, claims, levies, expenses, and assessments, ordinary or extraordinary, governmental or non-governmental, statutory or otherwise, that may be asserted against the Property or any part thereof or interest therein.
- 4. <u>Liens.</u> Mortgagor shall promptly discharge any lien which has or may have priority over this Mortgage unless Mortgagor: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Mortgage. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Mortgage, Lender may give Mortgagor a notice identifying the lien. Mortgagor shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within ten (10) days of the giving of notice. Mortgagor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Lender from any and all costs, expenses, claims and liabilities in connection with any lien which is filed or recorded against the Property,

including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Lender as a result of or in connection with the filing or recording of any such lien.

5. <u>Hazard Insurance</u>. Mortgagor shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Mortgagor fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Mortgagor shall or mottly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promotly by Mortgagor.

Unless Lender and Mortgagor oft envise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Mortgagor. If Mortgagor abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secure 1 by this Mortgage, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments under the Note or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 20 the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the acquisition.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property. Mortgagor shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste. If this Mortgagor is on a leasehold, Mortgagor shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if Mortgagor acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property.
- 7. <u>Protection of Lender's Rights; Mortgage Insurance</u>. (a) If Mortgagor fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), the Lender may do and pay for whatever is

necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

- (b) <u>Lender Disbursements</u>. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Mortgagor secured by this Mortgage. Unless Mortgagor and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Mortgagor requesting payment.
- (c) Mc tange Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by (n.) Mortgage, Mortgagor shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for the insurance terminates in accordance with Mortgagor's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.
- (d) <u>NOTICE OF LENDER'S RIGHT TO PURCHASE INSURANCE</u>. Lender hereby notifies Mortgagor as follows:

NOTICE

Unless Mortgagor provides Lender with satisfactory evidence from time to time of the insurance coverage required by this wirmage, Lender may (but need not) purchase insurance at Mortgagor's expense to protect Lender's interests in the Property. If Lender decides to purchase insurance lue to Mortgagor's failure to provide satisfactory evidence of insurance, Lender's current procedure is to purchase insurance which covers only Lender's, and not Mortgagor's, interest in the Property. In such cases, any insurance coverage which Lender purchases will not protect Mortgagor's interests, and will not pay any claim that Mortgagor in kes or any claim that is made against Mortgagor in connection with the Property. Mc1tg1gor may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with satisfactory evidence that Mortgagor has obtained insurance as required by this Mortgage. If Lender purchases insurance for the Property, Mortgagor will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose as provided in subsection (b) above, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Mortgagor may be able to obtain independently even though the insurance Lender purchases may contain less coverage than the insurance Mortgagor could purchase independently.

8. <u>Inspection</u>. Lender or its agent may take reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

9. <u>Condemnation</u>. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Mortgagor. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Mortgagor and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Mortgage shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market vame of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Mortgagor.

If the Property is abandoned by Mortgagor, of if, after notice by lender to Mortgagor that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Mortgagor fails to respond to Lender within thirty (30) days after the date of notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due

- 10. Extensions of Time; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of any one obligated under the Note shall not operate to release the liability of such person or such person's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successors in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original party obligated under the Note or such parties' successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- agreements of this Mortgage shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Mortgagor, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16. Mortgagor's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Mortgagor who signs this Mortgage but does not execute the Note: (a) is signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Mortgagor's interest in the Property under the terms of this Mortgage; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the indebtedness exidenced by the Note or other sums secured by this Mortgage (unless Mortgagor has agreed to be obligated for such Note and/or other sums under a separate guaranty or other agreement); and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Mortgagor may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Mortgagor's consent.
- 12. <u>Loan Charges</u>. If the loan secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Mortgagor which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Mortgagor. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed

under the Note or by making a direct payment to Mortgagor. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

- 13. <u>Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights</u>. If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note or this Mortgage unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 20. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall take the steps specified in the second paragraph of paragraph 16.
- 14. Notices. Any notice to Mortgagor provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by nailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall no directed to the address of the Mortgagor as first set forth above or to such other address as Mortgagor designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Mortgagor. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Mortgagor or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 15. Governing Law: Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Frozerty is located. In the event that any provision or clause in this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.
- Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Mortgagor. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if the title to the Property is held by an Illinois Land Trust, and a beneficial interest therein is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in fail of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Mortgagor notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Mortgagor must pay all sums secured by this Mortgagor. If Mortgagor fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgagor without further notice or demand on Mortgagor.

17. Mortgagor's Right to Reinstate. If Mortgagor meets certain conditions, Mortgagor shall have the right to have enforcement of this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Mortgage; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage. Those conditions are that Mortgagor: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Mortgage, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's rights in the Property and Mortgagor's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unchanged. Upon

reinstatement by Mortgagor, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraphs 13 or 16.

- 18. Sale of Note: Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Mortgagor. A sale may result in a change in the entity known as the "Loan Servicer" that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Mortgagor will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicate law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.
- 19. <u>Hazardous Substances</u>. Mortgagor shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Mortgagor shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of H za dous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Mortgagor shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regula ory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental. Law of which Mortgagor has actual knowledge. If Mortgagor learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Mortgagor shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law

As used in this paragraph 19, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volctile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 19, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

20. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Mortgagor prior to acceleration following Mortgagor's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 13 and 16 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is given to Mortgagor, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Mortgagor of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Mortgagor to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice,

Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 20, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of title evidence.

- 21. <u>Lender in Possession</u>. Upon acceleration under paragraph 20 or abandonment of the Property, Lender (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past duc. Any rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage.
- 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall pay any recordation costs.
- 23. <u>Waiver of Homestrad</u>. Mortgagor waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, Mortg	agor 180 executed and delivered this Mortgage the day and
year first above written.		
		AMIT HASAK
		ITAI HASAK
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF LOOK) SS.)	7

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid do hereby certify that ITAI HASAK, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

K.J. McCANTS

Notery Public, State of Illinois

My Committee Descriptions

1403704031 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made as of January 15, 2014 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Mortgage") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Mortgagor") to secure the Note to COLE TAYLOR BANK (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Mortgage and located at 2161 N. California, Unit 105, Chicago, Illinois. The Property includes a unit and parking space in, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project relating to such property (the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Association") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Mortgagor's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Mortgagor's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Mortgage, Mortgagor and Londer further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. <u>Condominium Obligations</u>. Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Mortgagor shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.
- B. <u>Property Insurance</u>. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Mortgagor's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the require I coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan. Mortgagor shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy. In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Mortgagor are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Mortgage, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Mortgagor.

C. <u>Public Liability Insurance</u>. Mortgagor shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.

1403704031 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

UNITS 105 AND P-5 IN THE ST. GEORGE LOFTS CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF LOTS 17, 18, 19 AND 20 IN W. O. COLE'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 99898177; AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

irs: Or Cook County Clarks Office PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS:

13-36-214-025-1005 13-36-214-025-1032

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

AVE 2161 N. California, Unit 105 Chicago, Illinois 60647

1403704031 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- D. <u>Condemnation</u>. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Mortgagor in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Mortgage as provided in Section 9.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Mortgagor shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

F. <u>Remedies.</u> If Mortgagor does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any arioints disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Mortgagor secured by the Mortgage. Unless Mortgagor and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest

ITAI HASAK.

-10/4'S OFFICE